LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD

PLANNING COMMITTEE Date: 18 July 2023

Report of Contact Officers: Category

Director of Planning and Growth| Michael Kotoh-Mortty Full Application
— Brett Leahy Claire Williams

Ward Councillor Request on 28.08.20

Southgate Clir Derek Levy

LOCATION: Land rear of Ellington Court, Southgate N14 6LB

APPLICATION NUMBER: 20/01982/FUL

PROPOSAL: Erection of a residential building (use class C3) with associated amenity
space, landscaping, disabled car parking, cycle parking and associated works.

Applicant Name & Address: Agent Name & Address:
Akelius UK Twelve Ltd Mr Julian Sutton
JMS Planning & Development Ltd
c/o Agent Build Studios
203 Westminster Bridge Road
London
SE17FR
RECOMMENDATION:

1. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning
permission subject to conditions.

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to agree
the final wording of the conditions to cover the matters in the Recommendation
section of this report.
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Note for Members:

Although an application of this scale and nature would normally be determined under
delegated authority, the application has been reported to committee for determination

at

the request of Councillor Derek Levy due to the level of local interest.

Recommendation

That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning
permission subject to the following conditions:
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. Time limit

. Approved Plans

. Details of external materials

. Detailed drawings of external materials to scale of between 1:20 and 1:1
. No additional fenestrations

. Details of levels

. Sustainable Drainage Systems (SuDS)

. Water consumption

. Energy statement

.EPC

Cycle parking details

Refuse details

Construction Management Plan
Tree Protection

Tree replacement

Soft Landscaping

Boundary treatment

Biodiversity Enhancements
Installation of green roof

Hard Surfacing

External lighting

Details of levels

M4(3) Building regulations

Details of 1x disabled parking space
Communal garden management plan
Removal of PD Rights
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That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning
permission subject to conditions.

That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to agree
the final wording of the conditions to cover the matters in the Recommendation
section of this report.

Executive Summary

The applicant seeks permission to erect a two storey residential building with a flat
roof at the rear of Ellington Court to accommodate 6 flats with associated amenity
space and parking.

There were several objections and concerns regarding the initial submission which
detailed a three storey residential development that entailed 9 units. However, the
scheme has been amended to acceptably overcome previous concerns. The revised
scheme includes a reduction in the height of the proposed building by one floor to
realise a two storey development at the site to provide 6 units.

The scheme is considered acceptable for the following reasons:

1)  The proposal would add six new residential units of accommodation to the
Borough’s housing stock.

2)  The scheme would provide 4x3bed family units, 1x1 bed unit and 1x2bed unit.

3)  The quality of accommodation that would be provided is of an acceptable
standard.

4)  There is no identified adverse impact on neighbouring residential amenity or
the Conservation Area.

5)  There are no identified adverse effects on highway safety or traffic generation.

Site and Surroundings

The application site comprises 1-49 Ellington Court which is a four-storey residential
block that accommodates 49 residential flats. Communal gardens are located to the
rear of the site and measures approximately 2,469 square metres.

The building was designed by renowned architect Sir Frederick Gibberd and is sited
within the Southgate Green Conservation Area. The Character Appraisal indicates
that Ellington Court dates between 1936-1950 and the property is identified as a
neutral building. Owing to its demonstrable architectural interest as an inter-war Art
Deco structure and its association with the pioneer of British modernist apartment
buildings, Sir Frederick Gibberd, the site can be considered as a Non-Designated
Heritage Asset (NDHA).

The development pattern within the vicinity features a variety of build forms, scale
and designs. The rear boundary of the site abuts Walker Primary School to the west,
alongside Walker Cricket Ground which is a designated Local Open Space. To the
north is a row of two storey residential properties and a block of flats. There are a row
of two storey residential properties to the east which partially screen off Ellington
Court from views along the High Street. The south of the site is bounded by a group
of terraced residential properties that are three storey in height.



Figure 1: Site context
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Proposal

The applicant seeks permission to erect a two storey residential building with a flat roof
to accommodate 6 flats at the rear of Ellington Court with associated car and cycle
parking alongside amenity spaces. The new building would be sited to the south
western corner of the existing communal garden that serves the residential court. The
proposal would occupy approximately 697 square metres of the existing communal
garden space which measures 2469 square metres. The remaining communal garden
space would be shared by existing residents and future occupants of the proposed
development at the site.

The building would measure approximately 7.13 metres in height and have a
maximum width of 24.59 metres and depth of 23.50 metres. It would be set away
from the existing building by approximately 10.74 metres. The building would
comprise the following:

Ground Floor

Unit 1 — 3b5p
Unit 2 — 3bBp
Unit 3 — 2b4p
First Floor

Unit 4 — 3b5p
Unit 5 — 3b6p
Unit 6 — 1b2p

Cycle parking is proposed to the north of Ellington Court together with a new pedestrian
access that leads to the proposed residential development at the rear garden space of
Ellington Court. The Agent has clarified that there are 37 existing unallocated car
parking spaces at the frontage of Ellington Court and these parking spaces could be



utilised by the future occupants of the proposed residential development. One new
disabled parking space is sited to the front of the site.
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Figure 2: Proposed Block Plan and scale.
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6.0
6.1

6.2

The initial proposal detailed a flat roofed three storey 9 unit residential development
and following discussions with the agent regarding the scale and impact of the proposal
on the setting, the scheme has subsequently been revised to feature a scale-down to
6 units by removing the initially proposed second floor. Hence, the design of the revised
scheme is now a two storey residential development.

Relevant Planning History

19/00494/FUL - Refurbishment and improvement of existing building and grounds,
including new windows, entrance doors, boxing to conceal pipework on primary
elevation, new access doors and terraces to ground floor flats, landscaping works
and front/street wall.. GRANTED with Conditions on 03.04.2019.

19/00475/PREHER - Proposed extension to existing building to create 13 residential
units.: Pre-application advice given on 13.09.2019.



7.0 Consultation
Public

7.1 A site notice was put up as the application falls within the Southgate Green
Conservation Area. The proposal was also advertised in the Enfield Independent.

Number notified 102
Representations made 2
Objections 2
Other / support comments 0
In summary, the objections raise the following concerns:

e Impact on existing rear communal space; little space would be left for residents.

o The site is already densely populated with 40 flats.

° Impact on existing rear trees which sustain wildlife. The application site is not a
wasteland.

7.2 An objection was received from Clir Levy stating that the initial proposal had several
concerns on policy grounds and that it was a departure from the Local Plan. The
case was therefore called in to committee should Officers be minded to approve the
proposal.

7.3 Officer response: The concerns will be discussed in more detail in the analysis
section of the report.

Internal and third-party consultees
7.4

Consultee Obijection | Comment

Conservation Officer No Objections removed following receipt of
revised plans. Materials conditions
suggested.

Traffic and Transportation | No Objections removed following receipt of
revised details.

Tree Officer No Objections removed following receipt of
revised details. Condition suggested.
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Relevant Policies

Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 requires the Committee
have regard to the provisions of the development plan so far as material to the
application: and any other material considerations. Section 38(6) of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires planning decisions to be made in accordance
with the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.

For the purposes of Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act
2004, the development plan in force for the area comprises the Enfield Core Strategy
(2010); the Enfield Development Management Document (2014); and The London
Plan (2021).

National Planning Policy Framework (2021)

The National Planning Policy Framework sets out at Paragraph 11 a presumption in
favour of sustainable development. For decision taking, this means:

“(c) approving development proposals that accord with an up-to date
development plan without delay; or

(d) where there are no relevant development plan policies, or the policies which are
most important for determining the application are out-of-date (8), granting
permission unless:

(i) the application of policies in this Framework that protect areas or assets of
particular importance provides a clear reason for refusing the development
proposed; or

(i) any adverse impacts of so doing would significantly and demonstrably outweigh
the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the Framework taken as a whole.

Footnote (8) referenced here advises “This includes, for applications involving the
provision of housing, situations where the local planning authority cannot
demonstrate a 5 year supply of deliverable housing sites (with the appropriate buffer,
as set out in paragraph 74); or where the Housing Delivery Test indicates that the
delivery of housing was substantially below (less than 75% of) the housing
requirement over the previous 3 years.”

In the three years to 2021 Enfield only met 67% of its housing requirement and this
means we now fall into the “presumption in favour of sustainable development”
category.

This is referred to as the “tilted balance” and the National Planning Policy Framework
(NPPF) states that for decision-taking this means granting permission unless any
adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the
benefits, when assessed against the policies in the Framework taken as a whole -
which also includes the Development Plan. Under the NPPF paragraph 11(d) the
most important development plan policies for the application are deemed to be ‘out of
date’. However, the fact that a policy is considered out of date does not mean it can
be disregarded, but it means that less weight can be applied to it, and applications for
new homes should be considered with more weight (tilted) by planning committee.
The level of weight given is a matter of planning judgement and the statutory test
continues to apply, that the decision should be, as section 38(6) of the Planning and
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a)
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Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires, in accordance with the development plan
unless material considerations indicate otherwise.

Paragraph 197 of the National Planning Policy Framework states that:

“In determining planning applications, local planning authorities should take account of:

e The desirability of sustaining and enhancing the significance of heritage assets

and putting them to viable uses consistent with their conservation;

The positive contribution that conservation of heritage assets can make to
sustainable communities including their economic vitality; and

The desirability of new development making a positive contribution to local character
and distinctiveness.”

Furthermore, at Paragraphs 199 and 200, it states:

“When considering the impact of a proposed development on the significance of a
designated heritage asset, great weight should be given to the asset’s conservation
(and the more important the asset, the greater the weight should be). This is
irrespective of whether any potential harm amounts to substantial harm, total loss or
less than substantial harm to its significance.”

“Any harm to, or loss of, the significance of a designated heritage asset (from its
alteration or destruction, or from development within its setting), should require clear
and convincing justification. Substantial harm to or loss of:

grade |l listed buildings, or grade Il registered parks or gardens, should be
exceptional;

assets of the highest significance, notably scheduled monuments, protected wreck
sites, registered battlefields, grade | and II* listed buildings, grade | and II* registered
parks and gardens, and World Heritage Sites, should be wholly exceptional.”

Significance can be harmed or lost through alteration or destruction of the heritage
asset or development within its setting. As heritage assets are irreplaceable, any
harm or loss should require clear and convincing justification.

The London Plan (2021)

The London Plan is the overall strategic plan for London setting out an integrated
economic, environmental, transport and social framework for the development of
London for the next 20-25 years. The following policies of the London Plan are
considered particularly relevant:
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GG1 Building strong and inclusive communities
GG2 Making the best use of land

GG3 Creating a healthy city

GG5 Growing a good economy

GG6 Increasing efficiency and resilience

D1 London’s form, character and capacity for growth
D3 Optimising site capacity through the design-led approach
D4 Delivering good design

D6 Housing quality and standards

D11 Safety, security and resilience to emergency
D12 Fire safety

D14 Noise

H1 Increasing housing supply

HC1 Heritage conservation and growth

S112 Flood risk management

T2 Healthy Streets

T4 Assessing and mitigating transport impacts

T5 Cycling

T6.1 Residential parking

Core Strategy (2010)

The Core Strategy was adopted in November 2010 and sets out a spatial planning
framework for the development of the Borough through to 2025. The document
provides the broad strategy for the scale and distribution of development and
supporting infrastructure, with the intention of guiding patterns of development and
ensuring development within the Borough is sustainable. The following is considered
particularly relevant:

CP2 Housing supply and locations for new homes

CP4 Housing quality

CP5 Housing types

CP86 Meeting particular housing needs

CP20 Sustainable energy use and energy infrastructure

CP21 Delivering sustainable water supply, drainage and sewerage infrastructure
CP22 Delivering sustainable waste management

CP25 Pedestrians and cyclists

CP28 Managing flood risk through development

CP30 Maintaining and improving the quality of the built and open environment
CP31 Built and Landscape Heritage

CP32 Pollution

CP36 Biodiversity

CP46 Infrastructure contributions

Development Management Document (2014)

The Council’s Development Management Document (DMD) provides further
detail and standard based policies by which planning applications should be
determined. Policies in the DMD support the delivery of the Core Strategy.

The following local plan Development Management Document policies are
considered particularly relevant:
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8.13

8.14

DMD3 Providing a mix of different sized homes

DMD6 Residential character

DMD8 General standards for new residential development
DMD7 Development of Garden Land

DMD9 Amenity space

DMD10 Distancing

DMD37 Achieving high quality and design-led development
DMD38 Design process

DMD44 Preserving Heritage Assets

DMD45 Parking standards and layout

DMD46 Vehicle Crossovers and Dropped Kerbs

DMDA47 Access, new roads and servicing

DMD49 Sustainable Design and Construction Statements
DMD50 Environmental Assessment Methods

DMD51 Energy efficiency standards

DMD53 Low and Zero-Carbon Technology

DMD56 Heating and cooling

DMD58 Water efficiency

DMD59 Avoiding and reducing flood risk

DMDG60 Assessing flood risk

DMD 61 Managing surface water

DMD 68 Noise

DMD78 Nature Conservation

DMD80 Trees on development sites

DMD81 Landscaping

Other Material Considerations

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), 2021

Nationally Described Space Standard (NDSS, 2015)

London Plan Housing, Supplementary Planning Guidance (2016)
Southgate Green Conservation Area Character Appraisals
Southgate Green Conservation Area Management Appraisals
Manual for Streets 1 & 2

Revised Technical Standards for Footway Crossovers 2013
Enfield ‘Waste and Recycling Storage’ Planning Guidance (2019)

Enfield Local Plan (Reg 18) (2021)

The Reg 18 document sets out the Council’s preferred policy approach together with
draft development proposals for several sites. It is Enfield’s Emerging Local Plan.

As the emerging Local Plan progresses through the plan-making process, the draft
policies within it will gain increasing weight, but at this stage it has relatively little
weight in the decision-making process.

Key local emerging policies from the plan are listed below:

SE1 Responding to the climate emergency

SE2 Sustainable design and construction

SE4 Reducing energy demand
SE5 Greenhouse gas emissions and low carbon energy supply
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SE6 Renewable energy development

SE7 Climate change adaptation and managing heat risk

SE9 Protection and improvement of watercourses

SE10 Sustainable drainage systems

BG2 Protecting nature conservation sites

BG3 Biodiversity net gain, rewilding and offsetting

BG7 Watercourses

BGB8 Urban greening and biophilic principles

BG11 Bilue and green infrastructure plans

DE1 Delivering a well-designed, high quality and resilient environment
DE13 Housing standards and design

D3: Inclusive design

T1: Promoting sustainable transport

ENV1: Local environmental protection

D1: Securing contributions to mitigate the impact of development

Assessment
The main issues arising from this proposal to consider are:

Principle of development

Quality of accommodation

Character and appearance within the Conservation Area
Impact upon the amenity of neighbours

Parking and cycle parking

Trees

Biodiversity

SuDS

PN~ WN =

Principle of development

Paragraph 11(d) of the NPPF, and the application of the tilted balance means that
planning permission should be granted unless any adverse impacts of doing so would
significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the
policies in the Framework taken as a whole, which also includes the Development
Plan. Moreover, planning permission should be approved unless “the application of
policies in this Framework that protect areas or assets of particular importance
provides a clear reason for refusing the development proposed”. The NPPF and
London Plan advise that local authorities should seek to deliver a wide choice of high-
quality homes, widen opportunities for home ownership and create sustainable,
inclusive and mixed communities. Policy GG1 of the current London Plan recognises
the need for more homes in London to promote opportunity and choice in ways that
meet their needs at a price that is affordable. Policy GG4 of the London Plan also
encourages the Council to provide a range of housing choices in order to take account
of the various groups. Housing should be provided across a range of different sizes
and types taking account of the requirements of different user groups.

Policy CP 5 of the Core Strategy seeks to ensure that new developments offer a range
of housing sizes to meet housing needs whilst ensuring that the quality and character
of existing neighbourhoods is also respected. There is greatest need in the Borough
for family sized housing with 3+ bedrooms, however the Borough requires housing of
all sizes and six additional flats would add to the Borough’s housing stock and would
contribute to the strategic objectives of the Borough.



9.3

9.4

9.5

Policy DMD7 (Garden Land) specifies that all new residential development must meet
the following criteria:

a. The development does not harm the character of the area;

b. Increased density is appropriate, taking into account the site context in terms of its
location, accessibility and the provision of local infrastructure;

c. The original plot is of a sufficient size to allow for additional dwellings which meet the
standards in DMD8 'General Standards for New Residential Development', (and other
design policies);

d. The individual plot sizes, orientation and layout created are appropriate to, and would
not adversely impact on the residential amenity within the development, or the existing
pattern of development in that locality;

e. An adequate amount of garden space is retained within both of the individual plots
in accordance with the minimum amenity space standards (DMD 9 'Amenity Space'),
and the role of each space is enhanced to contribute towards other plan objectives
such as biodiversity; green corridors and networks; flood risk; climate change; local
context and character; and play space; and

f. The proposals would provide appropriate access to the public highway.

The proposed two storey residential development would sit at the rear garden of the
four storey existing residential block at Ellington Court and the proposal would not be
visible at the front street. This aspect of the proposal would accord with DMDS,
DMD10, DMD37, DMD44 with no visual damage on the streetscene. The revised
scheme features brickwork and fenestrations that would appear sympathetic to the
character of the host property and therefore the proposal alongside with the reduced
scale would not be conspicuous at this location in view of policy DMD6. The scheme
would be well embedded at the rear elevation of the host residential block with no
significant visual impact to the character of the Conservation Area, having regard to
policy DMD44. Furthermore, the retained rear garden space at Ellington Court would
be sufficient to provide communal amenity to both existing and future occupiers of the
new development in view of policy DMD7 and in this regard, the proposal would not
compromise amenity provision at the site. The other aspects of DMD7 will be
discussed in more detail in other sections of this report.

Significant weight must be attributed to the presumption in favour of approving
sustainable residential development and the planning merits of providing new homes.
However, these planning merits must be balanced against all other relevant planning
considerations which seek to ensure that appropriate regard is given to design,
impact on the character of the area, residential amenity, traffic generation and
highway safety and acceptability with regards to sustainability and flooding.

Housing Mix

9.6 The revised scheme features 4 x 3b units, 1 x 2b unit, 1 x 1bp unit respectively which

would provide a mix of housing types at this location with a greater number of three
bed family units which is welcomed and thereby contributing towards the Council's
housing targets.
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Unit sizes and quality of accommodation

Policy D6 of the London Plan (2021) Table 3.1 refers to the Technical Housing
Standards - nationally described space standards, which stipulates the minimum
space standards for new development. The proposed dwelling would be expected to
meet and where possible exceed these minimum standards and those contained within
the Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance SPG (March 2016).

Dwelling type Required GIA GIA (sg,m)
(bedroom (sg.m) in London
(b)/persons- Plan
bedspaces (p))
Flat 1 3b5p 86 93
Flat 2 3b6p 95 96
Flat 3 2b4p 70 85
Flat 4 3b5p 86 93
Flat 5 3b6p 95 110
Flat 6 1b2p 50 56

The submitted plans indicate that the gross internal areas of the proposed units would
accord with policies D6 of the London Plan (2021), CP4 of the Core Strategy and the
Technical Housing Standards — Nationally Described Space Standard (March 2015).
It should also be noted that any area with a headroom of less than 1.5 metres is not
counted within the Gross Internal Area unless used solely for storage. A section
drawing has been provided on the submitted plans which shows the internal height of
the residential block would be 2.46m on both floors and therefore the stated head
height would accord with the minimum requirement of 2.3m in line with policy D6. The
submission shows that there would be reasonable space to stand in the main areas of
the new dwelling, dual aspect units are proposed, and the habitable rooms would gain
sufficient natural lighting. The proposal would therefore realise good quality
accommodation that would contribute towards the Council’s housing stock.

Amenity space

DMD9 of the Development Management Document seeks to ensure that new
development retains sufficient amenity spaces. The submitted floorplans indicate that
the proposed amenity space for the development would be the following:

Dwelling type Minimum required Poposed amenity
(bedroom amenity space
(b)/persons- space in (sgq,m)
bedspaces policy
(p)) DMD 9 (sg.m)
Flat 1 3b5p 8 31
Flat 2 3b6p 9 48
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Flat 3 2bdp 7 31
Flat 4 3b5p 8 8
Flat 5 3b6p 9 10
Flat 6 1b2p 5 8

The above arrangement would accord with the minimum requirements under policy
DMD9 of the DMD.

Design and Impact on Conservation Area

Policy DMD®6 of the DMD provides standards for new development with regard to scale
and form of development, housing quality and density. Policy DMD8 provides general
standards for new residential development and reiterates the requirement for a
development to be of an appropriate scale, mass and bulk, provide high quality amenity
space and provide access to parking and refuse areas. DMD37 encourages achieving
a high quality and design led development, which is reiterated within policies D4 and
D8 of the London Plan (2021).

The existing development pattern on the streetscene features a variety of properties
that generally maintain a uniformity in scale and character.

Earlier concerns were raised by the Heritage Advisor and Clir Levy regarding the
impact of the proposal on the Conservation Area. These concerns have now been
addressed under the revised scheme through a reduction in the scale of the proposal
from the initial three storey 9 unit development to a two storey six unit development
and in this regard, the revised scheme would be more of a subservient addition to the
rear garden of the host property at Ellington Court, thereby seamlessly assimilating
into the existing development pattern within the Conservation Area and the revised
proposal would accord with policies DMD6 and DMD44.

The proposed two storey residential development would sit at the rear garden of the
four storey existing residential block at Ellington Court and the proposal would not be
visible at the front street. This aspect of the proposal would accord with DMD86,
DMD10, DMD37, DMD44 with no visual damage on the streetscene. The revised
scheme features brickwork and fenestrations that would appear sympathetic to the
character of the host property and therefore the proposal alongside with the reduced
scale would not be conspicuous at this location in view of policy DMD6. The scheme
would be well embedded at the rear elevation of the host residential block with no
significant visual impact to the character of the Conservation Area, having regard to
policy DMD44. Furthermore, the retained rear garden space at Ellington Court would
be sufficient to provide communal amenity to both existing and future occupiers of the
new development in view of policy DMD7 and in this regard, the proposal would not
compromise amenity provision at the site.

Appropriate conditions relating to external materials will be attached to the permission
to ensure that a high quality design is achieved on the site.

Impact upon the amenity of neighbours

Policies DMD8 and DMD10 of the Development Management Document refer to
neighbouring amenities and distancing standards. DMD10 sets out minimum
distances between rear windows however given the siting of the new building.
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However the most appropriate standard would be the minimum separation distance
between windows and side boundaries of 11m.

The proposed east facing flank windows of the scheme would retain some 13-15m
separation to the rear fagade of the host property at Ellington Court and this would
accord with policy DMD10 and would be sufficient spacing to ensure the proposal does
exacerbate any impacts of overlooking, sense of enclosure or privacy at this location.

A daylight/sunlight report was submitted and assessed against the widely recognised
standards set out in BRE’s Daylight, Sunlight, and Overshadowing assessments to
quantify the potential daylight and suniight affect to the neighbouring residential
properties in respect of the three storey building. The report has been undertaken by
constructing a detailed 3D model of the existing and proposed development sites and
surroundings, then using specialist computer software, daylight and sunlight
simulations and numerical calculations are run within the 3D model environment.

The report concludes that the findings indicate that the development is not of an
excessive scale for the immediate surrounding area in daylight and sunlight terms
and will broadly meet the intentions of the BRE guide. It should be noted that the
scale and massing of the building has been reduced by removing a storey so that the
building comprises two stories rather than three which would further reduce any
impact on the existing flats at Ellington Court. Consequently, it is considered that the
proposal would meet the aims of the BRE Guidelines and would not impact on
neighbouring properties in terms of loss of light.

Transportation, servicing and parking

The London Plan, Core Strategy and DMD policies encourage and advocate
sustainable modes of travel and require that each development should be assessed
on its respective merits and requirements, in terms of the level of parking spaces to
be provided for example.

There are 33 existing car parking spaces on the site. The agent has clarified that only
22 of the existing 33 parking spaces are in use at the site. There are therefore 11
unallocated parking spaces at the site which could be utilised by the occupiers of the
proposed development.

The PTAL of the site is 4, and it is a close to Southgate tube station (approx. 600m).
This is an acceptable walking distance according to “Journeys on Foot” (Institute of
Highways and Transportation) and therefore a relaxation of the parking standards
could be permitted. The Transport Statement includes a parking survey on surrounding
roads. It suggests that parking is approaching saturation with on average only five
spaces being available over two nights. However, parking surveys were also
undertaken and showed 11 spaces available in the existing car park out of 33 spaces.
The Transportation team have confirmed that car parking provision is acceptable, and
the agent has confirmed that the existing units could be redistributed to the new
residential units. One disabled parking space is proposed and the exact location of this
space will be conditioned.

A new pedestrian path is proposed which is welcomed to improve connectivity across
the site. With regard to servicing the site can be serviced from within the existing site
car park.

A total of 18 cycle spaces will be provided for the six units. There are also 48 spaces
approved as retrospective provision for the existing units. This is welcomed and
ensures cycle parking for both existing and proposed meets London Plan standards.
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The location of cycle parking and refuse storage provision has been provided however
full details have not been submitted and therefore this will be requested and secured
through conditions.

Impact on trees at the site

The submitted details indicate that 5 individual trees and 2 groups of tress would be
removed to facilitate the proposal and these trees are T3 (category U), T9 (category
B1), T12 (category U), T13 (category U), T14 (category U) and group of trees G1 and
G2 (category C), where category U refers to a tree that is Unsuitable for Retention,
category C refers to a tree that is of Low Quality and Value whereas category B1
refers to a tree of Moderate Quality and Value. The submitted Tree Survey indicates
that 14 individual trees would be retained at the site.

The initial proposal sought to retain tree T9, however, given that this tree would touch
the proposed residential block, the Tree Officer recommended a removal of tree T9.
The agent has agreed that this removed tree could be replaced elsewhere at the site
by way of a tree condition and associated landscape condition. The Tree Officer has
therefore recommended a condition to ensure that suitable replacement trees and
landscaping are implemented at the site in line with policies DMD80 and DMD81.

The proposed loss of trees is not significant and clearly no significant or high value
trees or quantity of trees are being removed. All other trees and vegetation can be
retained. The Council's Tree Officer has reviewed the arboricultural report and is
satisfied that the approach to the trees on the site is the correct one and has no
objection.

Sustainable Drainage Systems (SuDS)

London Plan policies 5.12 and 5.13 require the consideration of the effects of
development on flood risk and sustainable drainage respectively. Core Policy 28
(“Managing flood risk through development”) confirms the Council's approach to flood
risk, inclusive of the requirement for SuDS in all developments. Policy DMD59
(“Avoiding and reducing flood risk”) confirms that new development must avoid and
reduce the risk of flooding, and not increase the risks elsewhere and that planning
permission will only be granted for proposals which have addressed all sources of flood
risk and would not be subject to, or result in unacceptable levels of flood risk on site or
increase the level of flood risk to third parties.

DMD61 (“Managing surface water”) requires the submission of a drainage strategy that
incorporates an appropriate SuDS scheme and appropriate greenfield runoff rates.
The scheme proposes a permeable pedestrian path and a green roof to the new two
storey building. To fully ensure that the scheme accords with policy requirements a
SuDS condition is recommended in view of policies DMD59 and DMDB61 to ensure that
the development is safe from flooding and does not increase the risk of flooding
elsewhere.

Biodiversity

In accordance with policy requirements the scheme will need to incorporate
biodiversity enhancements. If approved, conditions will be attached to ensure details
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of ecological enhancements such as bat/bird boxes and appropriate landscaping are
planted.

Sustainable Design and Construction

Policy DMD49 states all new development must achieve the highest sustainable
design and construction standards and include measures capable of mitigating and
adapting to climate change to meet future needs having regard to technical feasibility
and economic viability. Policy DMD51 states further energy efficiency standards and
that all developments will be required to demonstrate how the proposal minimises
energy- related CO; emissions which must adhere to the principles of the energy
hierarchy in the policy. This follows policy CP20 of the Core Strategy which states that
the Council will require all new developments, to address the causes and impacts of
climate change by:

. minimising energy use;
° supplying energy efficiently; and
® using energy generated from renewable sources in line with the London Plan

and national policy.

An energy statement has been submitted which sets out that a minimum of 35%
reduction of carbon emissions will be achieved and an air source heat pump will be
incorporated within the scheme. To ensure the scheme achieves no less than 35%
reduction in carbon emissions a condition will be attached to any permission.

Accessibility

Internally each floor will be served by an easy rise staircase and passenger lift. All
dwellings are proposed to be designed to meet building regulation Part M4(2), with 1
no. Ground floor unit (Unit 3) is designed to meet Part M4(3) wheelchair
adaptable/accessible units which is in accordance with policy requirements and will be
secured through conditions.

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)

The proposed development would create new residential units and would therefore
be liable to pay CIL at borough and mayoral levels, the applicable borough CIL Zone
is the Higher Rate Eastern Zone (£120 per sgm) and Zone 2 for Mayoral (MCIL2, £60
per sqm). The Enfield CIL will be approximately £73,863.60 and the Mayoral CIL will
be £36, 931.80.

Public Sector Equalities Duty

in line with the Public Sector Equality Duty the council must have due regard to the
need to eliminate discrimination and advance equality of opportunity, as set out in
section 149 of the Equality Act 2010. Section 149 of the Act requires public authorities
to have due regard to several equality considerations when exercising their functions
including decision making on planning applications. These considerations include:
Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is
prohibited by or under this Act; Advance equality of opportunity between persons who
share a relevant protected characteristic (explained in detail below) and persons who
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do not share it; Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected
characteristic and persons who do not share it.

The main objective of the duty has been to ensure public policies and programmes are
implemented fairly, in particular with regard to their impact on the protected
characteristics identified above. In making this recommendation, due regard has been
given to the Public Sector Equality Duty and the relevant protected characteristics (age,
disability, gender reassignment, marriage / civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity,
race, religion or belief, sex, and sexual orientation).

When determining the planning application (and thereby accounting for the
representations resulting from public consultation), the Council has considered the
potential effects of the proposed development on those with protected characteristics
as defined under the Equality Act 2010. In doing this, the Council has had due regard
to equality considerations and attribute appropriate weight to such considerations. In
providing the recommendation to Members that planning consent should be granted,
officers have considered equalities impacts in the balance, alongside the benefits
arising from the proposed development. The Council has also considered appropriate
mitigation to minimise the potential effects of the proposed development on those with
protected characteristics.

There are no statutory or regulatory requirements for the form or content of an
equalities assessment. The scale and significance of such impacts cannot always be
guantified, and it is common to address this through descriptive analysis of impacts
and identifying whether such impacts are adverse or beneficial. The key elements of
the Proposed Development which have an impact that could result in an equalities
effect include the design and physical characteristics of the proposals subject to the
planning application. Officers do not consider there would be a disproportionate
equalities effect.

In line with the Human Rights Act 1998, it is unlawful for a public authority to act in a
way which is incompatible with a Convention right, as per the European Convention
on Human Rights. The human rights impact has been considered, with particular
reference to Article 1 of the First Protocol (Protection of property), Article 8 (Right to
respect for private and family life) and Article 14 (Prohibition of discrimination) of the
Convention.

The Human Rights Act 1998 does not impair the right of the state to make decisions
and enforce laws as deemed necessary in the public interest. The recommendation is
considered appropriate in upholding the council's adopted and emerging policies and
is not outweighed by any engaged rights.

Conclusion and Recommendation

The starting point for the determination of any planning application is the development
plan. Paragraph 11(d) of the NPPF, and the application of the tilted balance means
that planning permission should be granted unless any adverse impacts of doing so
would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against
the policies in the Framework taken as a whole, which also includes the Development
Plan. Moreover, planning permission should be approved unless “the application of
policies in this Framework that protect areas or assets of particular importance
provides a clear reason for refusing the development proposed”.

Having regard to the assessment in this report, the development would provide
additional residential units at the site. This would contribute towards the Borough’s
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strategic objectives in terms of delivering new homes. The quality of accommodation
that the proposed 6 unit residential block would provide is acceptable, based on the
up-to-date housing quality standards outlined in The London Plan (2021). The
development would not result in the harmful overlooking of neighbours nor would jt
result in harm to the amenity and living conditions of neighbours or the Southgate
Green Conservation Area.

It is considered that the form, design and appearance of development would not be
significantly dissimilar to host residential block at Ellington Court and thus the
proposed scheme would acceptably relate with the character of the surrounding
Conservation Area.

The above assessment against the development plan policies has produced the
following conclusion:

- The proposal would provide 6 new flats with an acceptable standard of
accommodation that would contribute to the housing stock in the borough.

- The proposed development is considered appropriate in form and design and
would not result in detrimental harm to the character and appearance of the
Conservation Area.

- The proposal, by virtue of its form and small scale, would not harm the amenity of
occupying and neighbouring residents.

- There are no identified adverse effects on highway safety or traffic generation.

- The reasons for the objections to the initial planning application have been
acceptably overcome by the revised scheme.

Having regard also to the mitigation secured by the recommended conditions and the
presumption in favour of sustainable development it is considered that the benefits of
the development would outweigh any identified impacts. When assessed against the

suite of relevant planning policies, it is considered that planning permission should be
granted subject to conditions.



ONINNYTd

S EvIE T

HIAWTN ONIMH]

LOLO -V -¥Q -XX -00 -¥D .UJN‘A

L0d EVIEQ0S: L

| o

ueld ayg Bunsixg

T AT

HNOD uolBUY|(T

173 QHA

Tl e43UBa 2y Aq papiweid ugl

s
111 X373 PUR 01 20 0) 1 BuMeIp )|

<ners
0 UOH3AAIO3 1P AR 1A RIS
uAUp 311 pup Buippng |IF Apias pue
HI2D 1) INRIUGD BUIRRID S WO, 3PY 100 "y

w03 3pooBUOPUATIOIFNIS Yambua [2iaab 104
PP S35y 8poog UopLA 6102 ©

SL1O3LIHOYV
34009
NOAQNA1

3SNOH
FHYISINVHS

THE GREEN

|z

008 it
uejd ajs bur

1HNO2 NOLONIT3
8¥-1'ON Lvd
ONILSIX3

TOOHOS AMYIING mmx._<§\
,
/

ANNOYD dIMNTYM 3HL

13002
3NIVINOS

- 5)205

Jsix3

<




NOUWVINHOANI ¥0d

SNLYLS DMIMYC]

0020 -v -0 -00 -00 -¥97-0713

MFBANN ONIMYHT

90d Ivieool:|
TWos

A3M

|
[ ueld
100]4 punols) pasodoid

o 19303 WOl @Y13 Of e8A0%Y

aulg
owisl Lo Hu

NOHVWHOANI

Ayt i
a3usial ggapn .

L8N0D NOLSNMT2

B8P -1 ON 1v1d
_ ONILSPAE
M1 AN
an Fn o
vied uopies jurunuos papiaard
un PR L oq 0 $39n prawsagda) pue
SLIEUALD) 813310 3314, 01 U
¥y . vart SAUERIoSR 1 PIADUI T 2L |
w el
w By s i
_ Ay mmaauz afem el e
NOILIMOS3T 310 ATy i /

st

A0 P SraBud ) AQ PAAOI UGKBI(ORR T

_ wexlamiinn U P3¥a3U Pue pear aq o) @ BRI Ty |
shaig

VA 310120 SRIO LIOTIANIOD 10 (A 15K 1WE0

P MRy 9peoy vapud) 6102 B

7 S1J3LIHOYVY

314009
NOANA1




ONINNYd

SN1VLS ONIMvHI

| |
uoneas|g |
YHON pasodold

[T

HNoJ uoibuy3

17Ar0NA

(001 L] 3teas
s R |

\.»J-\.;;:..E,.{f.,‘
it DA

Aq 0} 5331 WAL P SHIAIL0D T
L T i avepossE i 0

|
2020 -¥ -¥Ad -XX -00 -¥9T-0713

HIFIAOIN ONIMYHO

#0d WY@ ool

A3M Fwns

1A 83

PP qany
41X 01

W03 IIBUTPUNDOENIS S2nbuo [PruaB o
PN 2318101y P00 LOAIAT 6L0Z @
S1031IHOYY

| 30009
__ NOAQNAT/|

]

173 par
BN |




m ONINNY I

SNLYIS NTMVIC]

_ 2040 -V -0 -XX -00-v91-0713
HIBINN ONIMYHG

50d W ookt
A3y

TVos

uoneAs|g
UyuoN pesodold
ONIMYHa |
7 ynod uoibUig |
123roud |

{001:1) s

wg zZ Lo

papuaid

50 01 1901 HEWRSEIdo1 Fa BIUSUALCD 5 FOUD
T e —————
.. PRACISEpTY

PO

R do A s 2 3 R A Er )
ot ey i st s s S0
[T

en 2w upmarmy (£)

| SRuseowgmo

a

YT AT

HaR dagm Ml 200G | o0 |
Dbt wa ) WETH | TR0 i

o
I o] pRepdn 1ZZUKD | S0d
B Uzt 0 PSS [T | T
. sy 2 stei BAPONEN 08Z07E | L0d

NOLLJI¥OS3a  Fuva A3y

285 58

caEads

35400 pue SRR A A3 POPIAOI] LKLBULINS Uik
O2AMICS 1N P3O PUE Pe3; 2q L 5| BKameip SLL
s

1104 010 T U RS (B BpVOY AL SRS
VAR SA ‘SIS 1% EXIF i1 0 AYan pum
WO OF 10138 |1y FLer i Tuil A MBI WU o)

RN T Akantu il 3 |

7 I TPSHUALY Bp009 Uopuk1 8102 O
| S1031IHOYY
E[efolol5]

_ NOGNA1




ONINNYTd

(Ft g Tl

€020 -V -¥0 -XX =00 -¥97-0713

_ o HIFINNN ONIMYHO
_ 0d ool

A3y MNwds

uoleAs|3 1sspn pesodold
ONIMYMNO
T unog uoybug

1NAON

uig z L oa

) ARSI PUP SHAWUIO:
v A3IEDI039P 11 PARDAL:

.
i o1 - e,

[}
|
_ r \
A A3 |
= 1
ay s TR T [
o |
¥y o

NOULAINOS3q  Hiwit

20Bua 2yl Aq pIpD
a%02> PR pear aq

A 317(20 SKIOH UIDARIOD 18 ST YA
iP5 SIOSIBUP 316 faie Ruvteng ue /s |
NIRIA 95 1013P300 Bk S wioi] AP fout o]

W FpOTTUADOENS Ve e ma
P A3y 3poo) uoRiA] 6102 @

S1D3LIHOYY
30009

NOGQNA1

ANYONNOE FUS

5




ONINNY1d

SNLYLS ON MYHA

€0.L0 "V -¥d -XX-00 -¥D1-0713

HIMINN INIAAVH
50d Wy @ ootk
v HTvas’

uoneAa|d 1sap) pasodold

ONIMYNA

Hnog uoibuy3
LD3roMd

) Laesy
I N
WE r L a

) papisoid
, 00 Soel IuMuAIEESS e SRALILIGS S PO,
251,310 WA BEP.OTIA U1 pRADUSI A] 01 AA1)

rerepran O

NYd A3¥

™ BRATLE SN S ETEOT S

i B e SLINE M
s

w iRuueid & pareRdn (270N €0

= BTG = P IES5EL. T

a waunal 7 4Bo1g Jo) panss| 02022 104

NOILIMDS3Q 310 ASM

i s s iyt Lt )
o T e T
sl

§KvA 210jA SN0 UGS (& MArSY LM IRESS.
PIIR RAAA. SUOSURMSP AYS PUR Busyiq (B ApaA pire
W32 €] 01EAUOY BUPALID SU| W] B 10U 6N

oo 000TuopUABERIS Tvamias risuab 0y
[T
SLOJLIHOUY
mn_OOO_
NOAQNA1




* ONINNY TS

11w i oMY Ha

7 0010 -¥ -¥a -XX -00 -¥91-0713 _

HIAWIN ONIMY 4

L0d €V 18 0SZL - |

Twos

|- 3[B3Z

oS
ueld uonesoT bupsixg
“ ue|d uonesoT Buisixg

ONIMYHO

Hno) uoibuy 3

z

o |
(4

[0}

uw

x

=

SN

AdYINING \v..uv:ss

JOOHOE

e

{LMNOD NOLONITS
Tk 1o v

ANNOYD
HADITYM IHL

¥om ) Ingsenueg Buwelp suj

01) A8 I ey

i el er o saimbun eiauad l0g
hy nemAT Apan wnudy gL o

SLOILIHOUY
30009
| NOGNAT




J NOLLVINHOANI 404

SNLYLS SNMMEN

1020 -v-¥A~10-00 -v97-0713

HIAANN ONIMYH]

¥0d Lvieool:|
A3y TWO8
|
_ ue|ld
100|4 18114 pesodold

DHIMYRA

HnoY uojbuli3

103MDNA

wnare [

L

NOILYWEO-N |
|

NYIH A3

Swaunwos
w siowed ol paendn | 1220v0 | bod
w #2108 104 DSl | LZIOZZ | Ohed
el Bunnied 103 panssi | o2/ |2
o i w

D e

NOILdI¥OS3  F1va A9M

<yomsads
Ag papuod iy

onznkin 18 PAXO PIE DES) 20 U1 5 BuMep S |

S
n-_-_u’.h‘._iézg._n—éwo

_ SLO3LIHDHY

34009
NOQNAT

L¥N0J NOLONITI3
Bp~ 1 ‘ON 1v1d
ONILSIXZ

s @i gy




m BNINNY

__

__

HITAVES NI

_ €020 -V -HQ -€0 -00 -¥91-0713

IR e
c0d tvieool:| _

A3 w08

ueld jooy pasodoid

ONIMYHA

Hned uoifiug3

193rn¥d

NOLLYWHDAN]

NYIH AT

HD i panss Lomas  z0n

ajest) GTenTE | iy |

NOWLLJINOSIA  3iva A3 |

100 e = bih by prenaind e
UOHIUNKINA {8 BILIRIS B L 4 Of b Brcai

suets
NI0M 510)30 SRn0d UGIIZIWI03 |8 SIIAD| PIAIN 1S

A% 0] Jo1RiM0D Buweip suy wn)) i3S jal og

e T T T
“PT SAUANY TO0D UOPUKT 6102 O

S1D3LIHONY
30009
NOANAT|

1HN0D NOLBNITI
6v- 1 'ON Ly1d
DNILSIXI

jony usesg




ONINNVYd

SNLYLS ON|MyHa

S

20L0-¥ -§a -XX -00 -¥91-013

HIAWIN ONIMYNO

i Z0d €v1e 00§ : L

| ue|d &l pasodold

ONIMYNG

unoo uoibuya

9 (005 L) ez
]”]
|~

THE GREEN

NOILLYANO NI

T AT

3ASNOH
IUYIISINYHS

Bunug|d 103 panss| f U
| oy 7 260 1t panssi |-

NOILI¥OSAA  F1Y(

13010 pr <130ua g1 g papiAoId Lo) s
OININKIY 1 PAYIAYD 16 DO 3] 0) 3 BHIMPID Sy |

A5 81 DRIV BUREIR Sl ol RS 11 D)

105 3po0duopuABopnis saunbua ferusf 04
i MY ADDTT) st

S1O31IHOYY
34009
NOAGNA1

ar=1"ON Lv1d4
ONILSIX3

-—2l01g -
apky

1¥NOJ NOLONITTA

1¥N03 NOLONITT3

6-1°ON Lv1d

13n02
ANIVLINOS

005§ : | - 8eag
ue|d 8)I1g pasodold

TOOHDS AdYWIMd mwx|_<§\

ANNOVD YIMTIYM IHL




NOILYWHOANI HO4d

SN1Y15 ONAVED

1040 -¥ -¥Q-XX -00-¥97-0713
NIREIW ONENHT

Z0d Ly @ 0041
pa

Tvos

uoyjenas|3 jse3 pasodold

DG

Hnod uoibuy3

L2aroNd

{004 L) 3PS
——— —
we z U oo

S0
¥ simued 0)p2ACRAN 12200 PO
¥ Bumamid 10} PISer 0ZEOTO 20 |
OV »adk 73B89 pants| QRSO 40d
WNLETEAT SN ASH

sisieeads

+u70 pur £RIELS 3 £ pIp rad imaeL ey g |

MEIOALER U PAYIXA AR P31 6Q G} H BN S | _
e

N B 00T URIMAIY 1P S 1aAs faush

e Efas IS 3y e Blapern | o

WS 0 ORTIOD BAHED 1A Woid 893 100 ¢

1103 opooBucoliBonns Saanbua RISGIB 104

B Hi3EWPJY pone) UCOUAT A1 D2 28

mpom::omi
30009
NOGNAT




PROPOSED TREE P_ANTING

PROPOSED DECORATIVE
SHRUB PLANTING

PROPOSED NATIVE HEDGE

PROPOSED AREA
OF GRASS

PROPOSED RESIN BOUND
GRAVEL

Product Bullarscalch

Supplar Suraset

Finish: mm

PROPOSED RESIN BOUND
GRAVEL

Product: Barlay Butter

Supplier: Suesel

Finsh 3mm

PROPOSED CONCRETE
PAVING TO REAR GARDENS
Product: Slandard Flags

Supplier: Tobermore

Colour Bull

Size: 400x400x40mm
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PROPOSED MACADAM

Propoted macadam o road sufaca

PROPOSED GRAVEL EDGE
3-6mm Gravel lo the zdges of Iha bulding
edgad with a lamished limber adge

PROPOSED TIMBER BENCH
Pl Typ & B lires Bono
Supplier Woodscape

Size: 2500mm length

PROPOSED MODULAR
SEATING
To Akclius Spacifizalion

EXISTING VEGETATION
To be retalned

EXISTING TREES
To be retalned

EXISTING TREES
To be removed

PROPOSED SHRUB
PLANTING AREAS

PROPOSED CLIMBING
PLANT
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